






















DATE: 10/29/2021                                                                                   Quotation Comparison  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

QUOTE TYPE    ________   VERBAL                    ____X_____   WRITTEN 

 

Notes: All vendors require 50% deposit, Adron Fence does not have the capability to automate fencing.  Staff is recommending Adams Fence Company for this 
fencing project.   

Vendor Name Adams Fence Company Adron Fence  Action Fencing, Inc.  

Address 4125 49th Avenue, Unit 3 
Vero Beach, FL  32967 

601 21st Street, suite 300 
Vero Beach, FL  32960 

1915 Rio Vista Drive 
Ft. Pierce, FL  34949 

Phone Number (772) 569-8961 (772) 388-0533 (772) 213-8948 

Delivery Fee  N/A N/A N/A 

Quoted by  Robin Rubin  Tino Fonseca  Elizabeth Evans  

ITEM Fencing Project / Per Engineered 
Drawing  

Fencing Project / Per Engineered 
Drawing  

Fencing Project / Per Engineered 
Drawing  

QUANTITY  1 Job 1 Job 1 Job  
DELIVERABLE/SCOPE OF WORK Install 1,713’ of 6’ High 

Galvanized Chain Link Fence 
26’ Cantilever Roll Gate, 20’ 
Double Drive Gate, Automation 
on (2) Gates, Tear out 240’ of 
existing chain link, (2) double 
drive gates, (2) auto units, 
Wireless Kit Receiver, Visor, 
Keypad Universal, Option for Key 
Card 
Permit Fees Included 
**Does Not include Electrical 
Installation.  

Install 1,798” of 6’ Fence 
including (1) 26’ cantilever 
gate, (1) 18’ Double Gate, (2) 
12’ double gates. All schedule 
40 pipes. Remove 240’ of 
existing fence including 18’ 
double drive gate.  Re-use 
posts & top rail only new 
mesh & gate.  Wet poured 
concrete post, Permit 
included.  
**Does not include 
automation 
 

Install 1,211’ of 6’ High Galvanized 
Chain Link Fence 

(1) 26’ Roll Gate  
(2) 12’ wide double swing gates 

Rear section   
(1) 20’ roll gate 

Removal of existing fence  
All post concreted  
Motorized entrance gates as follows: 
(2) operators (2) concrete pads (2) 
pedestals (2) keypads 
**Does not include conduit, electrical 
work or permitting  

 
TOTAL $55,791.00 $48,345.00 $80,212.00 
LOWEST QUOTE  $48,345.00  



JANICE BRODA, COMMISSIONER 
MATT ERPENBECK, COMMISSIONER 
TOM LOWTHER, COMMISSIONER 

SHERRY BURROUGHS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  

MEMORANDUM 

Date: November 9, 2021 

To: Board of Commissioners 

From: Sherry Burroughs & Lisa Ridley   

Subject: Security & Fencing Quotation Approval  

You have been provided with a quote comparison document that lists (3) vendors submitting 
quotations to complete fencing installation. Engineered drawings were provided to each 
contractor.  

Staff is recommending the quotation received from Adams Fence. This is the most cost-effective 
option based on approved capital project funding of $181K. The vendor requires a 50% deposit 
of $27,895.50 for installation.  

 

 

 



 
 

INDIAN RIVER MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT 
TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT POLICY 2021-007 

Adopted --------- 
 
 
District Authorized Travel 

The District encourages regular, full-time employees to attend industry related meetings and training 
opportunities when available. If employees wish to attend such meetings or training events, said 
individuals must first obtain approval from their immediate supervisor and the Executive Director. After 
travel is approved, the individual should coordinate their travel arrangements with the Administrative 
team. 
 
Travel Expenses 

The District will cover travel related expenses such as meeting registration, lodging, airfare, tolls, and 
parking fees, if they are necessary to meet the objectives of the trip and are approved by the Executive 
Director prior to travel. The Administrative team will be responsible for scheduling and managing 
registration, hotel accommodations and other travel related expenses, as necessary. The employee or 
elected official is expected to keep expenses within reasonable limits. All travel must be approved by the 
Executive Director or the Board. 
 
Reimbursement  

Employees and Commissioners will be required to submit a Travel Reimbursement Form along with the 
receipts for lodging, airfare and other approved travel related expenses (except for meals) to the Fiscal 
Coordinator within 14 days of completion of travel. The District will reimburse approved travel expenses, 
such as mileage, meals, and lodging, in accordance with Florida Statute 112.061 expenses, if they were 
necessary to meet the objectives of the trip.  
 
If meals are included in the meeting/program agenda, they will not qualify for per diem. Meal per diem is 
provided for travel days when they meet the following criteria:  

• Breakfast–when travel begins before 6 a.m. and extends beyond 8 a.m. 

• Lunch–when travel begins before 12 noon and extends beyond 2 p.m. 

• Dinner–when travel begins before 6 p.m. and extends beyond 8 p.m., or when travel occurs 
during nighttime hours due to special assignment. 

 
Vehicle Use 

If an employee uses a vehicle owned, leased, or rented by the District, said individual may not use that 
vehicle for personal reasons, unless authorized by the Executive Director. If the individual is involved in 
an accident while on business travel, they must immediately report the accident to their immediate 
supervisor and the Executive Director.  



Indian River Mosquito Control District

Date: 10/20/2021
Invoice #: 2021-002
For: Oyster Bar Culvert Installation 

/ Indian River Impoundment 
Indian River County

5655 41st Street Parks and Recreation Dept.

Vero Beach, FL  32967 1590 9th Street SW

Phone: (772) 562-2393 Vero Beach, FL  32962

Fax: (772) 562-9619 Phone: (772) 226-1780

DESCRIPTION Quantity Unit Cost Units AMOUNT

Culvert w/riser 1 $3,226.00 $3,226.00 

Flapgate 1 $2,950.00 $2,950.00 

Crab Collar 1 $700.00 $700.00 

Manatee Excluder 1 $75.00 $75.00 

Silt Fencing 1 $33.00 roll (100') $33.00 

Filter Cloth 1 $20.00 $20.00 

Headrock 0.5 $1,800.00 load (23 tons) $900.00 

Shell Stabilizer / Road Base 2 $420.00 load (23 tons) $840.00 

Hydroseed 1 $62.50 load $62.50 

Skid Steer 1 6 $38.72 hour $232.32 

Skid Steer 2 6 $38.72 hour $232.32 

DW60 6 $20.00 hour $120.00 

Mini Excavator 6 $18.97 hour $113.82 

Operator 8 $54.05 hour $432.40 

Operator 8 $37.07 hour $296.56 

Operator/Survey 8 $38.60 hour $308.80 

Operator/Survey 8 $48.93 hour $391.44 

Field Supervisor 4 $60.15 hour $240.60 

SUBTOTAL $11,174.76

TAX RATE 0.00%

SALES TAX $0.00

OTHER $0.00

TOTAL $11,174.76

Make all checks payable to Indian River Mosquito Control 
District. If you have any questions concerning this invoice, 
contact Lisa Ridley, (772) 562-2393, L.Ridley@irmosquito2.org

INVOICE

Bill To:

Draft



Indian River Mosquito Control District

Date: 11/3/2021
Invoice #: 2021-003
For: Sand Pointe 

5655 41st Street 

Vero Beach, FL  32967

Phone: (772) 562-2393

Fax: (772) 562-9619 

DESCRIPTION Quantity Unit Cost Units AMOUNT

Culvert w/riser 3 $2,654.50 30"X30' $7,963.50 

Culvert w/riser 2 $3,226.00 30"X40' $6,452.00 

Flapgate 5 $2,950.00 $14,750.00 

Crab Collar 5 $700.00 $3,500.00 

Manatee Excluder 5 $75.00 $375.00 

SUBTOTAL $33,040.50 

Mats (over pavers) rental 58 $300.00 14'X17' $17,400.00 

        Shipping & Delivery 2 $350.00 Each $700.00 

Survey Stakes 2 $40.00 50/bundle $80.00 

Eco Waddles 4500 $1.00 Feet $4,500.00 

Turbidity Curtain 4 $330.00 50' $1,320.00 

Filter Cloth 12 $475.00 roll (15'X300') $5,700.00 

Headrock 3 $420.00 load(23 Tons) $1,260.00 

Shell Stabilizer / Road Base 10 $400.00 load (23tons) $4,000.00 

Shell Stabilizer / Road Base 40 $400.00 load (22 tons) $16,000.00 

Hydroseed 40 $85.00 load  $3,400.00 

SUBTOTAL $54,360.00 

Skid Steer 1 200 $38.72 hour $7,744.00 

Skid Steer 2 160 $38.72 hour $6,195.20 

DW60 160 $57.70 hour $9,232.00 

Mini Excavator 40 $18.97 hour $758.80 

SUBTOTAL $23,930.00 

DW60 1 $3,000.00 Month $3,000.00 

Compactor 2 $2,500.00 Week $5,000.00 

Street sweeper 1 $280.00 Day $280.00 

SUBTOTAL $8,280.00 

Operator 200 $54.05 hour $10,810.00 

Operator 200 $37.07 hour $7,414.00 

Operator/Survey & Driver 200 $38.60 hour $7,720.00 

Operator/Survey 64 $48.93 hour $3,131.52 

Driver 160 $33.02 Hour $5,283.20 

INVOICE

Bill To:

Draft



DESCRIPTION Quantity Unit Cost Units AMOUNT

Field Supervisor 50 $60.15 hour $3,007.50 

SUBTOTAL $37,366.22 

SUBTOTAL  $156,976.72

Administrative Fee Rate 15.00%

Administrative Fee Total $23,546.51

OTHER  $0.00

TOTAL  $180,523.23

Make all checks payable to Indian River Mosquito Control 
District. If you have any questions concerning this invoice, 
contact Lisa Ridley, (772) 562-2393, L.Ridley@irmosquito2.org

Page 2 of 2

Draft



JANICE BRODA, COMMISSIONER 
MATT ERPENBECK, COMMISSIONER 
TOM LOWTHER, COMMISSIONER 
SHERRY BURROUGHS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

MEMORANDUM 

Date:         November 9, 2021 

To:            Board of Commissioners 

From:      Sherry Burroughs & Lisa Ridley 

Subject:    FY2021-2022 Budget Amendment #1 & #2 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 

The Beginning Fund Balance was adjusted to the actual fund balance of $2.3M. The 
increase in revenue of $688K was offset as follows: 

AMENDED EXPENDITURES 
• CONTINGENCY increased by $310K resulting in a total of $475K for that

category.
• CAPITAL OUTLAY category was increased by $133K to purchase (3)

ATV’s @ $30K (Carryover from prior fiscal year), (1) replacement vehicle
@ $34K totaled by insurance company, and the Final Map Vision Software
System payment of $69K (Carryover from prior fiscal year).

• REPAIR & MAINTENANCE category was increased by $30K for
projected inflationary price increases.

• OPERATING EXPENSE category was increased $15K for projected
inflationary price increases.

• RESERVE CASH BALANCE TO BE CARRIED FORWARD is funded at
$200,000.00 for the start of next fiscal year.

STATE FUND BUDGET 

The Beginning Fund Balance was increased by $6,456.00 to bring it to actual; the increase 
in income was offset by an increase in the Chemical category. 

Amendments #1 & #2 result in a change in the State and Local Fund balances and therefore 
require a resolution for approval. 

BUDGET AMENDMENT RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Board approve FY 2021-2022 Amendment # 1 (Local) and #2 
(State) and adopt Resolution Number 2021-008. 



2 Fiscal Year: 2021-2022 Date: 11/9/2021

Indian River Mosquito Co  

Reserves Present Budget Increase Request Decrease Request Revised Budget
-$                             1,005.00$                    6,456.00$                    -$                            7,461.00$                    

ACCT 
NO Present Budget Increase Request Decrease Request Revised Budget

311 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
334.1 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
362 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
337 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
361 5.00$                               -$                                 -$                                 5.00$                               
364 1,000.00$                        -$                                 -$                                 1,000.00$                        
369 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
380 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
389 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 

1,005.00$                        -$                                 -$                                 1,005.00$                        
-$                                 6,456.00$                              -$                                 6,456.00$                        

1,005.00$                        6,456.00$                        -$                                 7,461.00$                        

ACCT 
NO Present Budget Increase Request Decrease Request Revised Budget

10 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
20 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
30 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
40 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
41 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
42 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
43 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
44 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
45 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
46 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
47 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
48 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
49 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
51 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 

52.1 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
52.2 1,005.00$                        6,456.00$                        -$                                 7,461.00$                        
52.3 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
52.4 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
52.5 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
54 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
55 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
60 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
71 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
72 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
81 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
83 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
89 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
99 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 

1,005.00$                        6,456.00$                        -$                                 7,461.00$                        
0.001 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
0.002 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
0.003 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
0.004 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 

-$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
1,005.00$                        6,456.00$                        -$                                 7,461.00$                        

-$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 

NAME SOURCE OF INCREASE: (Explain Decrease)

           NOTE:  The budget cannot be amended to show an increase in receipts over the amount budgeted unless authorized.

for its consideration and approval, the following amendment for the current fiscal year as follows:

Amendment No.

ESTIMATED RECEIPTS

Board of Commissioners for District hereby submits to the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, 

Telephone: (850) 617-7911; Fax (850) 617-7939

Total Available Cash and Receipts
1,005.00$                                  

To adjust beginning balance to actual 

Insurance

Utility Service

Other Charges

Repairs & Maintenance

Interest Earnings

Other Sources

Communication Services 

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

Travel & Per Diem

Personal Services Benefits

 NOTE:   Total increase must equal total decrease, unless the total "Present Budget" is revised.

Loans

Reserves - Cash Balance to be Carried Forward
Reserves - Self-Insurance
Reserves - Future Capital Outlay

Interest

Publications & Dues

Other Grants and Aids

TOTAL BUDGET AND CHARGES
Payment of Prior Year Accounts
Contingency (Current Year)

Aids to Government Agencies

Training 

FDACS-13613  Rev. 07/13

TOTAL RESERVES 
Reserves - Sick and Annual Leave

Mosquito Control Program
APPROVED:_____________________________________________________

       Chairman of the Board, or Clerk of Circuit Court

TOTAL BUDGETARY EXPENDITURES and BALANCES
ENDING FUND BALANCE 

DATE______________________

DATE______________________

APPROVED:_____________________________________________________

Equipment Rentals

Rentals & Leases

BUDGETED RECEIPTS                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

TOTAL RECEIPTS

Equipment and/or Other Sales
Misc./Refunds (prior yr expenditures)

Ad Valorem (Current/Delinquent)

Grants and Donations

Description

Freight Services

Personal Services

Beginning Fund Balance

Uniform Accounting System Transaction

Total Budgetary Receipts & Balances

Operating Expense

State Grant

Division of Agricultural Environmental Services

Amending:  Local Funds     State Funds  X  (Check appropriate fund account to be amended.  Use a separate form for each fund).   The 

ARTHROPOD CONTROL BUDGET AMENDMENT 
Rule 5E-13.027, F.A.C.

A STATEMENT EXPLAINING AND JUSTIFYING THE PROPOSED CHANGES SHOULD ACCOMPANY EACH APPLICATION FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT.  USE PAGE 
TWO FOR THIS PURPOSE. 

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services

Tools & Implements

Principal
Capital Outlay

Promotional Activities
Printing and Binding

Misc. Supplies

Chemicals
Protective Clothing

Office Supplies
Gasoline/Oil/Lube

NICOLE "NIKKI" FRIED

Submit to:
Mosquito Control Program
3125 Conner Blvd, Suite E
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1650



2 Fiscal Year: 2021-2022 Date: 11/9/2021

Indian River Mosquito Co  

Reserves Present Budget Increase Request Decrease Request Revised Budget
-$                             1,005.00$                    6,456.00$                    -$                            7,461.00$                    

ACCT 
NO Present Budget Increase Request Decrease Request Revised Budget

311 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
334.1 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
362 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
337 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
361 5.00$                               -$                                 -$                                 5.00$                               
364 1,000.00$                        -$                                 -$                                 1,000.00$                        
369 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
380 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
389 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 

1,005.00$                        -$                                 -$                                 1,005.00$                        
-$                                 6,456.00$                              -$                                 6,456.00$                        

1,005.00$                        6,456.00$                        -$                                 7,461.00$                        

ACCT 
NO Present Budget Increase Request Decrease Request Revised Budget

10 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
20 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
30 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
40 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
41 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
42 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
43 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
44 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
45 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
46 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
47 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
48 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
49 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
51 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 

52.1 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
52.2 1,005.00$                        6,456.00$                        -$                                 7,461.00$                        
52.3 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
52.4 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
52.5 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
54 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
55 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
60 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
71 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
72 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
81 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
83 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
89 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
99 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 

1,005.00$                        6,456.00$                        -$                                 7,461.00$                        
0.001 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
0.002 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
0.003 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
0.004 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 

-$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 
1,005.00$                        6,456.00$                        -$                                 7,461.00$                        

-$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 

NAME SOURCE OF INCREASE: (Explain Decrease)

           NOTE:  The budget cannot be amended to show an increase in receipts over the amount budgeted unless authorized.

for its consideration and approval, the following amendment for the current fiscal year as follows:

Amendment No.

ESTIMATED RECEIPTS

Board of Commissioners for District hereby submits to the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, 

Telephone: (850) 617-7911; Fax (850) 617-7939

Total Available Cash and Receipts
1,005.00$                                  

To adjust beginning balance to actual 

Insurance

Utility Service

Other Charges

Repairs & Maintenance

Interest Earnings

Other Sources

Communication Services 

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

Travel & Per Diem

Personal Services Benefits

 NOTE:   Total increase must equal total decrease, unless the total "Present Budget" is revised.

Loans

Reserves - Cash Balance to be Carried Forward
Reserves - Self-Insurance
Reserves - Future Capital Outlay

Interest

Publications & Dues

Other Grants and Aids

TOTAL BUDGET AND CHARGES
Payment of Prior Year Accounts
Contingency (Current Year)

Aids to Government Agencies

Training 

FDACS-13613  Rev. 07/13

TOTAL RESERVES 
Reserves - Sick and Annual Leave

Mosquito Control Program
APPROVED:_____________________________________________________

       Chairman of the Board, or Clerk of Circuit Court

TOTAL BUDGETARY EXPENDITURES and BALANCES
ENDING FUND BALANCE 

DATE______________________

DATE______________________

APPROVED:_____________________________________________________

Equipment Rentals

Rentals & Leases

BUDGETED RECEIPTS                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

TOTAL RECEIPTS

Equipment and/or Other Sales
Misc./Refunds (prior yr expenditures)

Ad Valorem (Current/Delinquent)

Grants and Donations

Description

Freight Services

Personal Services

Beginning Fund Balance

Uniform Accounting System Transaction

Total Budgetary Receipts & Balances

Operating Expense

State Grant

Division of Agricultural Environmental Services

Amending:  Local Funds     State Funds  X  (Check appropriate fund account to be amended.  Use a separate form for each fund).   The 

ARTHROPOD CONTROL BUDGET AMENDMENT 
Rule 5E-13.027, F.A.C.

A STATEMENT EXPLAINING AND JUSTIFYING THE PROPOSED CHANGES SHOULD ACCOMPANY EACH APPLICATION FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT.  USE PAGE 
TWO FOR THIS PURPOSE. 

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services

Tools & Implements

Principal
Capital Outlay

Promotional Activities
Printing and Binding

Misc. Supplies

Chemicals
Protective Clothing

Office Supplies
Gasoline/Oil/Lube

NICOLE "NIKKI" FRIED

Submit to:
Mosquito Control Program
3125 Conner Blvd, Suite E
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1650


	F_State Budget Amendment.pdf
	State Bud Amnd(1)-13613

	F_State Budget Amendment.pdf
	State Bud Amnd(1)-13613




